

No. 20-855

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., GOVERNOR OF MARYLAND,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
Mallory Reader
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

January 28, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DISPOSSESSION OF PROPERTY IS THE FUNDAMENTAL FEATURE OF FIFTH AMENDMENT TAKINGS	3
II. INTERFERENCES WITH THE RIGHT OF POSSESSION THAT DO NOT RESTRICT HARMFUL USES OR CONFER RECIPROCAL ADVANTAGES ARE PER SE TAKINGS.....	7
III. THE LAW HERE COMPELS PROPERTY OWNERS TO CEDE POSSESSION.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979)	13
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U. S. 40 (1960)	9
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015)	2, 12, 13
<i>Lech v. Jackson</i> , 791 Fed. Appx. 711 (10th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	2, 12, 13
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	2
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 353 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D. Md. 2018)	2
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 963 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2020)	2, 13
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928)	8
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887)	6
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	9
<i>Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	12
<i>Respublica v. Sparhawk</i> , 1 Dall. 357 (Pa. 1788)	4
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg. Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 303 (2002)	12
<i>Taylor v. Inhabitants of Plymouth</i> , 49 Mass. 462 (1844)	8

<i>United States v. Caltex (Philippines), Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 149 (1952)	8
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Statutes

An Act Concerning Public Roads, Va. Stat. ch. LXXV (1785)	6
Md. Code, Crim. Law § 4-301(m)(1)	2
Md. Code, Crim. Law § 4-301(m)(2)	1
Md. Code, Crim. Law § 4-305.1(a)	1, 11
Md. Code, Crim. Law § 4-306(a)	2

Other Authorities

Allan Nevins, <i>The American States During and After the Revolution</i> 507 (1924).....	4
“Bill Prohibiting Further Confiscation of British Property” (submitted Dec. 3, 1784), <i>reprinted in</i> 8 James Madison, <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> 173 (R. Rutland & W. Rachal eds., 1973)	5
Eric R. Claeys, <i>Takings, Regulations, and Natural Property Rights</i> , 88 Cornell L. Rev. 1549 (2003).....	6, 7
Ernst Freund, <i>The Police Power: Public Policy and Constitutional Rights</i> (1904).....	10
Federalist No. 10 (James Madison), in <i>The Essential Debate on the Constitution: Federalist and Antifederalist Speeches and Writings</i> (Robert J. Allison & Bernard Bailyn eds., 2018) (1787).....	5

Lynda J. Oswald, <i>The Role of the “Harm / Benefit” and “Average Reciprocity of Advantage” Rules in a Comprehensive Takings Analysis</i> , 50 Vand. L. Rev. 1449 (1997)	8, 10
“Property,” Nat’l Gazette, Mar. 27, 1792, in 4 James Madison, <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> 267 (R. Rutland & T. Mason eds., 1983).....	6
S. Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws of the United States and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , Book 1 (1803)	4
William M. Treanor, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995)	5
William M. Treanor, <i>The Origins and Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 94 Yale L.J. 694 (1985)	3, 4, 5
